
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Agenda

MONDAY
29 APRIL 2019
7.00 pm

COURTYARD ROOM
HAMMERSMITH
TOWN HALL
KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9JU

Membership

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy

Date Issue
17 April 2019

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 020 8753 2368 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in
private to consider the exempt elements of items 5 – 8 which are exempt under
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the
information.

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should
not be held in private.

Members of the Public are welcome to attend.
A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled 

access to the building

mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


DEPUTATIONS

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item
numbers 4 – 8 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The 
completed 
[...]
ment
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services

159. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted.

160. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones and 
Councillor Sue Macmillan.

161. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

162. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2018/19 MONTH 9 - 31ST DECEMBER 
2018 

RESOLVED:

1. To approve that decision making in relation to production of final accounts 
to be delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

2. To note the forecast General Fund outturn.

3. To note the HRA forecast underspend.

4. To agree the virements detailed in appendix 10.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

163. LAND ADJACENT TO NO. 245 BECHTEL HOUSE, HAMMERSMITH ROAD, 
W6 - SECTION 278 HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT WORKS & SECTION 38 
HIGHWAY WORKS 

RESOLVED:

1. To approve the expenditure of £721,600, being the cost for the s278 
highway improvement works on Hammersmith Road, Shortlands and 
Chalk Hill Road.

2. To note that the main construction works are to be carried out by the 
Council’s Principal Highways Contractor, F.
[...]
 rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

165. DRUG AND ALCOHOL WELLBEING SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 
AND VARIATION; AND THE ALCOHOL SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet approves the award of an extension of the contract for the 
substance misuse treatment service for a further two years from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2021 at the contract price set out in exempt appendix A.

2. That Cabinet approves a contract variation to the substance misuse 
treatment service contract for a period of two (2) years from 1 April 2019 
to 31 April 2021 at the contract price set out in the exempt appendix A.

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

3. That Cabinet approves an extension of the contract for the alcohol specific 
treatment service for a further two years from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2021 at the contract price set out in the exempt appendix A. The current 
provider is Change, Grow, Live or CGL (previously named CRI at contract 
award). 

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

166. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Key Decision List was noted.

167. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm

Chair

Page 9



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

CABINET 

29 APRIL 2019

ADOPTION OF A FREE-FLOATING CAR SHARING SERVICE AND APPROVAL TO 
TENDER AND PROCURE PROVIDER(S) IN LBHF

Report of the Cabinet Member for the Environment - Councillor Wesley Harcour
[...]
entified for managing and monitoring existing car 
clubs and the additional officer fees required for a FFCS scheme will be minimal.

1.6. The value to the Council is not known at this time but it is expected to generate in 
excess of £100,000 over the lifetime of the contract.

1.7. This report seeks approval to award a two-year contract to one or more providers of 
FFCS in LBHF, demonstrates the benefits of such a scheme and sets out the 
strategy to procure the service in LBHF through a competitive tender process.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 To agree to adopt the free-floating car sharing service (FFCS) model in LBHF.
2.2 To approve the procurement strategy as described in Section 5, Option 1;
2.3 Following a procurement process undertaken in accordance with the approved 

strategy, delegate approval to award a contract(s) for a FFCS provider(s) to the 
Director of Transport & Highways, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment.; and

2.4 To introduce a FFCS concessionary permit fee of £800 for fully electric vehicles and 
£1,400 for internal combustion engine vehicles, to be reviewed annually.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION
3.1. To comply with the requirements contained in Contract Standing Orders that all 

Procurement Strategies and business cases where the estimated value is £100,000 
or greater must be approved by the Cabinet prior to the commencement of any 
tendering exercise and agreed as a key decision.

3.2. The contract value is calculated as being the total value of the concession contract 
for all parties and not just that of LBHF. The total value of this contract to LBHF will 
exceed £100,000.

3.3. Introducing an FFCS will directly contribute to the administrations objective to be 
the greenest borough. The promotion of FFCS was identified by Transport for 
London’s Roads Task Force as one of a number of demand management 
measures that can reduce overall car dependence by making access to cars more 
flexible, thereby reducing pressure on road
[...]
r GIS software.  Details of the costs can be found in the exempt 
Appendix A.  H&F’s share of the licence cost will be funded from IT Services’ 
operational budget.

2.2 That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Information Officer the authority to agree 
and enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement with RBKC and WCC to 
recompense H&F for these GIS services.

2.3 That Cabinet approves the on-going annual cost of hosting services provided 
by RBKC for the GIS software.  Details of the costs can be found in the 
exempt Appendix A.  Costs will be funded from the IT Services’ operational 
budget.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION

3.1. The proposals contained in this report will allow the council to continue to 
provide GIS services at a low cost.  Implementing a sovereign service would 
entail a significant implementation cost and additional on-going costs which 
can otherwise be avoided. 

Page 31



4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 

4.1. It is proposed that the Council directly awards a contract through the Crown 
Commercial Service framework for Data and Application Solutions Framework 
(RM3821). The term of the appointment would be 3 years.  

4.2. H&F will be the lead procuring party on behalf of RBKC, WCC and H&F.  
Councils will need to enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement to cover the 
arrangement and to govern the relationship between H&F as the lead procuring 
party, and RBKC and WCC who are receiving the service.  Shared IT service 
staff will operate under the existing Section 113 agreement.  

4.3 The hosting platform will remain located within the RBKC datacentre for the 3-
year term.  

5. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 

5.1 Officers in the IT service have reviewed the existing sharing of GIS services 
and considered if other methods of delivery and/or suppliers would offer a better 
outcome for the council.  The apparent cost avoidance of continuing with a 
shared infrastructure and licensing agreement make the existing arrangement 
the best for the council financially.


[...]
mer 2023.

1.4. The funding for the school and the office will be provided by ARK. The Council 
will fund the residential. Both parties will share in the cost of the youth facility, 
the nursery and the adult education facilities, as well as the construction of 
shared amenities.

1.5. The Council now needs to make a series of decisions for the scheme to 
progress. This report sets out the decisions required to enter into a master 
development agreement, associated leases and agreements, and the 
necessary funding to move the project forward.

1.6. The Council proposes to use a wholly owned local housing company for the 
development/ownership of the private rented homes. The report sets out the 
legal powers of the Council and actions required in this regard.

1.7. The total budget requirement to deliver the development is £64,831,000. This 
is made up of:

 £59,026,00 for the construction of the residential units
 £3,694,000 for the construction of the youth facility
 £2,111,000 for the construction of the nursery and adult education 

facilities.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet approves

2.1. That the Council enters into the Master Development Agreement, a Deed of 
Cooperation and any other legal agreements with ARK and any subsidiary 
company, which are required to facilitate the delivery of Education City.

2.2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts and the 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to finalise and complete 
negotiations with ARK and any subsidiary company in order to give effect to the 
decision in 2.1 above.  

Page 49



2.3. That the Council enters into legal agreements with ARK and/or any other 
company for the future management of the Estate including but not limited to 
granting a lease to a management company for the central boulevard and 
service tunnels.

2.4. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts and the 
Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to finalise and complete 
negotiations with ARK and/or any company in order to give effect to the decision 
in 2.3 above.  

2.5. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place in 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to 
grant a leasehold interest to the Council’s housing company in the part of the 
Site containing the private rented units.

2.6. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services to 
enter into a funding agreement with the Council’s housing company for the 
private rented housing at Education City subject to receipt of satisfactory state 
aid advice and Full Council approval of the equity investment/ loan and 
associated budget.

2.7. Resolves that the area of land at Australia Road referred to in this report and 
shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 4 is no longer required for the 
purpose for which it is currently held.

2.8. To approve in principle the appropriation of the area of land as shown edged 
red at Appendix 4, for the planning purposes of facilitating redevelopment for 
residential and other uses pursuant to section 122 of the Local Government Act 
1972 which will enable the Council in order to override easements covenants 
and other third party rights in respect of the land pursuant to section 203 of the 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 and note that final approval will be subject to a 
further report demonstrating that the requirements set out in the legal 
implications section having been satisfied. 

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council

2.9. That the Council approve long term loan/equity funding and budget of up to 
£28.58 million for the private rented housing in accordance with state aid 
compliant market terms, subject to receipt of satisfactory legal and financial 
advice.

2.10. To approve a capital budget of £59,026,000 for the construction of 132 
residential units and associated professional fees and development 
management costs. The total budget is split £30.45m Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and £28.58m General Fund (GF), funded by capital receipts, 
developer contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of funding 

Page 50



delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services.

2.11. To approve the commitment of £8,938,000 of retained right to buy receipts to 
support the development of affordable housing within this project.

2.12. To approve a capital budget of up to £3,694,000 to fund the construction of, or 
provide a capital grant for, the Youth Facility, funded by capital receipts, 
developer contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of funding 
delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services.

2.13. To approve a capital budget of up to £2,111,000 to fund the construction of the 
Adult Education and Nursery Facilities, funded by capital receipts, developer 
contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of funding delegated final to 
the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. The recommendations enable the development to proceed to create a new 
mixed used education hub, meeting the Council’s education, housing and 
planning objectives.

3.2. The Education City Development delivers on several key Council strategies and 
priorities. The current facilities at the ARK Swift Primary School, the Adult 
Education teaching spaces, and the Harmony Nursery, have reached the end 
of their life and need either renewal or replacement.

3.3. The decisions are required to allow the 
[...]
ke place. It also sets out 
the procurement strategy for the various contracts that need to be awarded to 
progress the compulsory purchase and the demolition.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet:

2.1 Considers the responses to the consultation as set out in exempt Appendix 4 
and officers’ comments in section 6 of this report.

2.2 Approves the demolition of Hartopp and Lannoy Points and authorises The 
Strategic Director for the Economy to serve a demolition notice on the secure 
tenants of Hartopp and Lannoy Points. 

2.3 Approves a total capital budget allocation of £8,717,000 funded by internal or 
external borrowing as represented by an increase in the HRA capital financing 
requirement. 

2.4 Approves the offer to secure tenants and leaseholders of Hartopp and Lannoy 
Points based on the offer package as set out in section 7 of the report. 

2.5 Delegates authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy, in consultation 
with the Strategic Director for Finance and Governance, to acquire the 
leasehold properties required to secure vacant possession of the buildings.  
An additional £4,717,000 will be allocated for the purchase of leasehold 
properties. 

Page 73



2.6 Approves portable equity share loan options to resident leaseholders to 
enable them to remain in home ownership within the area and delegates 
authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy to finalise such 
arrangements. 

2.7 Approves the Business Case and Procurement Strategy set out in Appendix 3 
for the proposed approach to procure a demolition contractor to demolish 
Hartopp and Lannoy Points and to delegate authority to the Strategic Director 
for the Economy the contract award decision, to be taken following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing.

2.8 Approves a waiver of the usual tendering requirements of Contract Standing 
Order (CSO) 10 in relation to the appointment of technical advisers in relation 
to the Compulsory Purchase Order process, based on the information in 
section 8 of the report, on the grounds that this is in the overall interests of the 
Council. 

2.9 Approves the appointment, by way of direct award to Avison Young up to the 
value of £100,000 to provide project management, valuation services and 
technical advice in relation to the acquisition of leasehold properties and the 
Compulsory Purchase Order process where voluntary acquisition is 
unsuccessful.

3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1 Structural surveys have identified significant health and safety concerns 
which, although currently remain safe for residents to live, require a significant 
investment to address structural defects. The cost of this is prohibitively high. 
The Council has undertaken an extensive cost analysis, and this identified a 
cost of approximately £150k per flat or £16.5 million for refurbishment of the 
two blocks. 

3.2 To undertake the refurbishment of the blocks, they would need to be vacated. 
It would not be possible for residents to remain during refurbishment. This 
would add significant costs to any refurbishment of the blocks. In addition to 
major structural works, new kitchens, bathrooms and windows, electrical 
rewiring and plumbing would be required.

3.3 Councils across the country are reviewing blocks that were built using the 
similar construction method with a number pursuing demolition due to health 
and safety and long-term sustainability concerns.

Page 74



3.4 The Council has consulted the remaining tenants and leaseholders, which 
when the consultation started, numbered 58 in total in the blocks. Nineteen 
responses were received, of which 18 were supportive of the proposals to 
demolish Hartopp and Lannoy Points. The one respondent opposed to the 
demolition was also opposed to the option to refurbish the blocks on the basis 
that the need to do so had not been demonstrated through Arup’s structural 
survey and report.  

4.      PROPOSAL AND ISSUES 

4.1 Hartopp and Lannoy Points are nearly identical 14
[...]
t in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Contact officer: Julia 
Copeland
Tel: 0208 753 1203
julia.copeland@lbhf.gov.uk

A detailed report 
for this item will be 
available at least 
five working days 
before the date of 
the meeting and 
will include details 
of any supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered.

Page 122


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 April 2019
	4 Adoption Of A Free-Floating Car Sharing Service And Approval To Tender And Procure Provider(s) in LBHF
	BUSINESS CASE_Appendix 1
	EqIA_Appendix 2

	5 Geographical Information Systems - system re-procurement
	6 Multidisciplinary Family Assessment Service - Contract Variation
	7 EdCity Development
	Appendix 4 - Red Line Plan of Land for Appropriation
	Appendix 5 Scheme Layout Plan

	8 Hartopp and Lannoy Points
	APPENDIX 2 - 190417 FINAL HL EIA
	APPENDIX 3

	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Cabinet
Minutes

Monday 29 April 2019

PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Adronie Alford

168. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2019 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 April 2019 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted.

169. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Fennimore. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Ben Coleman.

170. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

RESOLVED:

There were no declarations of interest.



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

171. ADOPTION OF A FREE-FLOATING CAR SHARING SERVICE AND 
APPROVAL TO TENDER AND PROCURE PROVIDER(S) IN LBHF 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt stated that many boroughs across London had 
already adopted the free-floating car sharing service successfully. This 
service would directly contribute to the administrations objective to be the 
greenest borough by encouraging sustainable transport and help reduce air 
pollution.

RESOLVED:

1. To agree to adopt the free-floating car sharing service (FFCS) model in 
LBHF;

2. To approve the procurement strategy as described in Section 5, Option 
1;

3. Following a procurement process undertaken in accordance with the 
approved strategy, delegate approval to award a contract(s) for a FFCS 
provider(s) to the Director of Transport & Highways, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment.; and

4. To introduce a FFCS concessionary permit fee of £800 for fully electric 
vehicles and £1,400 for internal combustion engine vehicles, to be 
reviewed annually.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

172. GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS - SYSTEM RE-
PROCUREMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet approves the direct award through the CCS Data and 
Application Solutions Framework (RM3821) of an Enterprise Licence 
Agreement for GIS software.  Details of the costs can be found in the 
exempt Appendix A.  H&F’s share of the licence cost will be funded from 
IT Services’ operational budget.



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

2. That Cabinet delegates to the Chief Information Officer the authority to 
agree and enter into an Inter-Authority Agreement with RBKC and WCC 
to recompense H&F for these GIS services.

3. That Cabinet approves the on-going annual cost of hosting services 
provided by RBKC for the GIS software.  Details of the costs can be 
found in the exempt Appendix A.  Costs will be funded from the IT 
Services’ operational budget.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

173. MULTIDISCIPLINARY FAMILY ASSESSMENT SERVICE - CONTRACT 
VARIATION 

RESOLVED:

To approve a variation of the Family Assessment Service (FAS) contract dated 
1st January 2016 to increase LBHF’s annual contribution from £274,996 to 
£357,495 for the period from 1st January 2019 until 31st December 2020.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

174. EDCITY DEVELOPMENT 

Councillor Andrew Jones stressed that this was an excellent scheme that 
would deliver on several key Council strategies and priorities.

Councillor Larry Culhane thanked the officers for putting a scheme together 
that would bring numerous educational benefits to the borough.



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet approves

1. That the Council enters into the Master Development Agreement, a Deed of 
Cooperation and any other legal agreements with ARK and any subsidiary 
company, which are required to facilitate the delivery of Education City.

2. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts and 
the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to finalise and 
complete negotiations with ARK and any subsidiary company in order to 
give effect to the decision in 2.1 above.  

3. That the Council enters into legal agreements with ARK and/or any other 
company for the future management of the Estate including but not limited 
to granting a lease to a management company for the central boulevard 
and service tunnels.

4. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and the Arts and 
the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to finalise and 
complete negotiations with ARK and/or any company in order to give effect 
to the decision in 2.3 above.  

5. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Growth and Place in 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services to 
grant a leasehold interest to the Council’s housing company in the part of 
the Site containing the private rented units.

6. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services to enter into a funding agreement with the Council’s housing 
company for the private rented housing at Education City subject to receipt 
of satisfactory state aid advice and Full Council approval of the equity 
investment/ loan and associated budget.

7. Resolves that the area of land at Australia Road referred to in this report 
and shown edged red on the plan at Appendix 4 is no longer required for 
the purpose for which it is currently held.

8. To approve in principle the appropriation of the area of land as shown 
edged red at Appendix 4, for the planning purposes of facilitating 
redevelopment for residential and other uses pursuant to section 122 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 which will enable the Council in order to 
override easements covenants and other third party rights in respect of the 
land pursuant to section 203 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 and 
note that final approval will be subject to a further report demonstrating that 
the requirements set out in the legal implications section having been 
satisfied. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

That Cabinet recommends to Full Council

9. That the Council approve long term loan/equity funding and budget of up to 
£28.58 million for the private rented housing in accordance with state aid 
compliant market terms, subject to receipt of satisfactory legal and financial 
advice.

10. To approve a capital budget of £59,026,000 for the construction of 132 
residential units and associated professional fees and development 
management costs. The total budget is split £30.45m Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and £28.58m General Fund (GF), funded by capital 
receipts, developer contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of 
funding delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services.

11. To approve the commitment of £8,938,000 of retained right to buy receipts 
to support the development of affordable housing within this project.

12. To approve a capital budget of up to £3,694,000 to fund the construction of, 
or provide a capital grant for, the Youth Facility, funded by capital receipts, 
developer contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of funding 
delegated to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services.

13. To approve a capital budget of up to £2,111,000 to fund the construction of 
the Adult Education and Nursery Facilities, funded by capital receipts, 
developer contributions or borrowing with final confirmation of funding 
delegated final to the Strategic Director, Finance and Governance, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

175. HARTOPP AND LANNOY POINTS 

Councillor Lisa Homan stated that structural surveys had identified significant 
health and safety concerns at Hartopp and Lannoy Points, which required a 
substantial investment to address structural defects. The Council had consulted 
with residents on its preferred option of demolition and the result had been 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

overwhelmingly supportive of the Council’s preferred option to demolish. The 
Council would support residents with the decant.

Jo Rowlands, the Strategic director for the economy department, gave an 
overview of the benefits of the scheme, including the creation of more 
affordable housing

The Leader, Council Stephen Cowan, added that this scheme would support 
the Council’s priority of delivering new genuinely affordable homes.

Councillor Adronie Alford stated that the opposition was in support of this 
decision. This was the only answer to deal with a very difficult situation and 
make better use of the site. It would be an excellent opportunity to enhance the 
architectural quality of the neighbourhood.

RESOLVED:

1. To consider the responses to the consultation as set out in exempt 
Appendix 4 and officers’ comments in section 6 of this report.

2. To approve the demolition of Hartopp and Lannoy Points and authorises 
The Strategic Director for the Economy to serve a demolition notice on 
the secure tenants of Hartopp and Lannoy Points. 

3. To approve a total capital budget allocation of £8,717,000 funded by 
internal or external borrowing as represented by an increase in the HRA 
capital financing requirement. 

4. To approve the offer to secure tenants and leaseholders of Hartopp and 
Lannoy Points based on the offer package as set out in section 7 of the 
report. 

5. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy, in 
consultation with the Strategic Director for Finance and Governance, to 
acquire the leasehold properties required to secure vacant possession of 
the buildings.  An additional £4,717,000 will be allocated for the 
purchase of leasehold properties. 

6. To approve portable equity share loan options to resident leaseholders 
to enable them to remain in home ownership within the area and 
delegates authority to the Strategic Director for the Economy to 
finalise such arrangements. 

7. To approve the Business Case and Procurement Strategy set out in 
Appendix 3 for the proposed approach to procure a demolition contractor 
to demolish Hartopp and Lannoy Points and to delegate authority to the 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Strategic Director for the Economy the contract award decision, to be 
taken following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing.

8. To approve a waiver of the usual tendering requirements of Contract 
Standing Order (CSO) 10 in relation to the appointment of technical 
advisers in relation to the Compulsory Purchase Order process, based 
on the information in section 8 of the report, on the grounds that this is in 
the overall interests of the Council. 

9. To approve the appointment, by way of direct award to Avison Young up 
to the value of £100,000 to provide project management, valuation 
services and technical advice in relation to the acquisition of leasehold 
properties and the Compulsory Purchase Order process where voluntary 
acquisition is unsuccessful.

Reason for decision: 
As set out in the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:
As outlined in the report.

Record of any conflict of interest:
None.

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest:
None.

176. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

The Key Decision List was noted.

177. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

None.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 7.10 pm

Chair


